

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 09, 2015, 8:45 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91998-4

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDANCE NOLL, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Donald Noll, Deceased,

Respondent,

v.

SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

American Biltrite, Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Filed 
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 25 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk 

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Christopher W. Nicoll, WSBA #20771
Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA #43454
Nicoll Black & Feig PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515
cnicoll@nicollblack.com

Stewart A. Estes, WSBA #14405
Keating Bucklin &
McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-8861
Facsimile: (206) 223-9423
sestes@kbmlawyers.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Defense Trial Lawyers



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. This Court should grant review under RAP 13.4(b)(1), (b)(3) and (b)(4) to bring clarity to the question of when Washington courts can exercise specific personal jurisdiction over a foreign component part manufacturer..... 1

 B. The Court of Appeals applied the wrong test when it determined Special Electric was subject to specific jurisdiction. 2

 C. Noll erroneously alleges that Special Electric failed to raise its current argument or case theory before the trial court..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 1028, 94 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 472-78, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014).....	7
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	7
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 758, 757 P.2d 933 (1988).....	3, 6
<i>Gutierrez v. N. Am. Cerruti Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-3012, 2014 WL 6969579 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2014).....	8
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 253, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958).....	3
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litig.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10470, 2014 WL 1778984 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2014).....	8
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011).....	6
<i>Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter</i> , 768 F.3d 429, 434 n.2 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Noll</i> , 2015 WL 3970580 at *1.....	9
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206, 1215 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Presby Patent Trust v. Infiltrator Sys., Inc.</i> , 14-CV-542-JL, 2015 WL 3506517, at *3 (D.N.H. June 3, 2015).....	7

<i>Pub. Impact, LLC v. Boston Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 15-CV-464, 2015 WL 4622028, at *8 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 3, 2015)	7
<i>Shrum v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-03135-CSBDGB, 2014 WL 6888446 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2014)	8
<i>Sutcliffe v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , CV-13-01029-PHX-PGR, 2015 WL 1442773 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2015)	7
<i>Tile Unlimited, Inc. v. Blanke Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 34, 823 P.2d 518 (1992).....	3
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 295, 100 S.Ct. 559, 567, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980).....	3

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2
